

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 375 KENNETH HAHN HALL OF ADMINISTRATION 500 WEST TEMPLE STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012 (213) 974-1302 FAX (213) 620-7141

MICHAEL J. HENRY DIRECTOR OF PERSONNEL

BAYAN LEWIS CHIEF, OFFICE OF PUBLIC SAFETY

September 19, 2002

The Honorable Board of Supervisors County of Los Angeles 383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration 500 West Temple Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL FOR AGREEMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF PERSONNEL COSTS BY THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION (3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

- 1. Approve the Agreement for Reimbursement of Personnel Costs by the Los Angeles County Police Officers' Association (LACPOA), which has been approved as to form by County Counsel.
- 2. Instruct the Chief, Office of Public Safety, to carry out the terms of the agreement and to bill LACPOA for costs incurred pursuant to the agreement.
- 3. Approve and instruct a representative of the Office of Public Safety to sign the agreement.

PURPOSE OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

To allow the Office of Public Safety and LACPOA to function in the most effective manner possible as a public sector labor organization, and in doing so, assist in the resolution of labor disputes and contract administration, which in turn, will contribute significantly toward maintaining work force stability and continuity of vital police services to the County.

Administrative Services Bureau Facilities Services Bureau 13001 Dahlia Street Downey, CA 90242-4100 Phone (562) 940-8358 Fax (562) 401-2820

320 West Temple Street **B75 Hall of Records** Los Angeles, CA 90012-3220 Phone (562) 940-8360 Phone (213) 974-9603 Fax (213) 617-2143

Health Services Bureau 13001 Dahlia Street Downey, CA 90242-4100 Fax (562) 803-0013

Parks Services Bureau 2101 N. Highland Avenue **Bungalow D** Los Angeles, CA 90068-3240 Phone (323) 845-0075 Fax (323) 882-8209

The Honorable Board of Supervisors September 19, 2002 Page 2

JUSTIFICATION

This contract is similar in content and form to other labor management agreements previously approved by your Board, including Local 660 and the Association for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriff, Inc., (ALADS).

FISCAL IMPACT

None.

FINANCING

None.

FACTS AND PROVISION/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The Office of Public Safety, with the concurrence of the Chief Administrative Officer, has negotiated an agreement with LACPOA, whereby a maximum amount of leave time shall not exceed 9,360 hours per fiscal year.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

None.

Respectfully submitted,

BAYAN LEWIS Chief, Office of Public Safety

BL:pt

c: Chief Administrative Officer County Counsel Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors Auditor-Controller